

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TRAVIS LEBLANC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES PRIVACY AND CIVIL
LIBERTIES OVERSIGHT BOARD, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 25-cv-542-RBW

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Congress Creates the Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board.....	3
B. Congress Reconstitutes the PCLOB as an Independent Agency and Removes It from Presidential Supervision.....	5
C. The PCLOB Plays a Vital Role Advising Congress and the Public about How the Nation’s Intelligence Programs Impact Privacy and Civil Liberties	8
D. Factual Background	14
LEGAL STANDARD.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Plaintiffs’ Removals Were Unlawful.....	17
A. Text, History, Structure, and Function Demonstrate that the President Lacks Authority to Remove PCLOB Members Without Cause.....	18
B. At Minimum, the 9/11 Commission Act Prevents the President From Removing Board Members Based on their Political Affiliation.....	31
C. For-Cause Removal Restrictions for PCLOB Members Comport with the Separation of Powers	32
D. The Plaintiffs’ Removals Violated Due Process.....	33
II. Plaintiffs are Entitled To Reinstatement.....	34
A. This Court has Authority to Order Reinstatement	34
B. Permanent Injunctive Relief is Warranted.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10, 13, 29
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , 732 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , No. 83-cv-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983).....	34, 37, 38, 39
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 586 U.S. 310 (2019).....	21
<i>Borders v. Reagan</i> , 518 F. Supp. 250 (D.D.C. 1981).....	19
<i>Borders v. Reagan</i> , 732 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	36
<i>Carlucci v. Doe</i> , 488 U.S. 93 (1988).....	24, 31
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	33
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	31
<i>Dellinger v. Bessent</i> , No. 25-5028, 2025 WL 559669 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 15, 2025).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Dellinger v. Bessent</i> , No. 24A790 (U.S. Feb. 21, 2025).....	35, 36
<i>Dellinger v. Bessent</i> , No. 25-cv-385, 2025 WL 665041 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2025).....	35, 37, 38

In re DNI/AG 702(h) Certifications 2018,
 941 F.3d 547 (Foreign Int. Surv. Ct. Rev. 2019).....13

Esparraguera v. Dep’t of the Army,
 101 F.4th 28 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....33

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....34

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....22

FTC v. Tarriff,
 584 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....19

Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.,
 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....36

Harris v. Bessent,
 No. 25-cv-412, 2025 WL 521027 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2025).....37

**Humphrey’s Executor v. United States*,
 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....2, 17, 18, 24, 26, 27, 29

Keim v. United States,
 177 U.S. 290 (1900).....31

Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024)32

Lucia v. SEC,
 585 U.S. 237 (2018).....36

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803).....33, 35, 37

Mistretta v. United States,
 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....25

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....32

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel,
 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....21

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....20

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
580 U.S. 288 (2017).....21

Parsons v. United States,
167 U.S. 324 (1897).....20

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....21

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....34

In re Sawyer,
124 U.S. 200 (1888).....34, 35

**Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*,
591 U.S. 197 (2020).....2, 17, 18, 22, 23, 25, 27, 32

**Severino v. Biden*,
71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 34, 35, 36

Stone v. INS,
514 U.S. 386 (1995).....21

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....34

United States v. Wilson,
290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....23

Vitarelli v. Seaton,
359 U.S. 535 (1959).....34

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....34

Wiener v. United States,
357 U.S. 349 (1958).....18, 25, 26

Wikimedia Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
857 F. 3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)13, 29

Wilcox v. Trump,
No. 25-cv-334, 2025 WL 720914 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2025)35, 37, 38

U.S. ex rel. Williams v. NEC Corp.,
931 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991)21

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
 596 U.S. 685 (2022).....31

Statutes

5 U.S.C.
 § 706.....35

28 U.S.C.
 § 1361.....35

42 U.S.C.
 § 2000(e)(2)(B)9
 § 2000(h)(2)30
 § 2000e(i)(1)(B)16
 § 2000e(h)(1)16
 § 2000ee(i)(1).....6
 § 2000ee(a).....19, 22, 23
 § 2000ee(c).....8, 39
 § 2000ee(d)(1).....7, 8, 30
 § 2000ee(d)(1)(A)7, 28
 § 2000ee(d)(1)(B)7, 28
 § 2000ee(d)(1)(D)28, 38
 § 2000ee(d)(2).....8, 27, 30
 § 2000ee(d)(3).....9
 § 2000ee(d)(4).....7, 9
 § 2000ee(e).....27
 § 2000ee(e)(1).....7, 9
 § 2000ee(e)(1)(B).....28
 § 2000ee(e)(2).....7
 § 2000ee(e)(2)(B).....28
 § 2000ee(e)(2)(C).....9, 28
 § 2000ee(e)(2)(D)7, 29
 § 2000ee(f)27
 § 2000ee(g)8, 36
 § 2000ee(h)36
 § 2000ee(h)(1).....32
 § 2000ee(h)(2).....6, 19, 24, 32
 § 2000ee(h)(3).....6, 24, 30
 § 2000ee(h)(4).....6, 19, 20, 23
 § 2000ee(h)(4)(A)37
 § 2000ee(h)(4)(D)6, 37
 § 2000ee(h)(5).....16, 38

Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007,
 Pub. L. No. 110-53, 121 Stat. 2665, 6, 18

Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2022,
 Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 96311

Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004,
 Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 36383, 4, 5, 7, 18, 20, 30, 38

Reforming Intelligence and Securing America Act of 2024,
 Pub. L. No. 118-49, 138 Stat. 86238

Regulations

Exec. Order No. 14086, 87 Fed. Reg. 62,283 (Oct. 14, 2022)13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....16

Legislative Materials

153 Cong. Rec. 20900 (2007).....5

All Actions, H.R. 1-110th Congress, <https://www.congress.gov/bill/110th-congress/house-bill/1/all-actions?overview=>.....5

H.R. Rep. No. 110-259 (2007).....7

Privacy in the Hands of Government: The Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board and the Privacy Officer for the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Com. and Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110 Cong. 101-144 (July 24, 2007)4, 5

Sen. Susan Collins, Concurrent Resolution on the Budget FY 2008, S. Con. Res. 21 (2007).....4

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 838 (9th ed. 2009).....22

Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board: Congressional Refinements 5* (Dec. 5, 2007).....5

FISC, Transcript of Proceedings Before the Thomas F. Hogan (Oct. 20, 2025), <https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/icotr/51117/Doc%2010%20%E2%80%93%20Oct.%202015%20FISC%20Hearing%20Transcript.pdf>.....13

John Solomon and Ellen Nakashima, *White House Edits to Privacy Board’s Report Spur Resignation*, *The Washington Post* (May 15, 2007).....4

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 1067 (10th ed. 2000).....19

Nat’l Comm’n on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States, *The 9/11 Commission Report* 395 (2004).....3

PCLOB, *Assessments and Recommendations: Authorities Addressing Foreign Racially Motivated Extremism & Privacy and Civil Liberties Impacts* (Jan. 21, 2025), <https://documents.pclob.gov/prod/Documents/OversightReport/2810538d-331d-4316-af48-435aa88a631b/PCLOB%20Assessment%20and%20Recommendations%201.17.25%20-%20Completed%20508%20-%20Feb%206%202025.pdf>.....11

PCLOB, *Current Oversight Projects*, <https://www.pclob.gov/OversightProjects>12

PCLOB, *Member Travis LeBlanc's Statement on the Board's Report and Recommendations on CIA Counterterrorism Activities Conducted Pursuant to E.O. 12333* (Feb. 11, 2022), <https://documents.pclob.gov/prod/Documents/OversightReport/6fe39e51-86ab-482b-b4b9-56b2d6a01588/LeBlanc%20Separate%20Statement%202022.02.11,%20508%20Mar%2010,%202022%201358.pdf>.....10

PCLOB, *Recommendations Assessment Report* (Feb. 5, 2016), https://documents.pclob.gov/prod/Documents/OversightReport/8ab510df-738f-44b5-a73a-08d1336d544d/Recommendations_Assessment_Report_20160205%20-%20Completed%20508%20-%2010252022.pdf.....10

PCLOB, *Recommendations Assessments Report* (Jan. 29, 2015), https://documents.pclob.gov/prod/Documents/OversightReport/a97a9918-775d-42eb-b426-2ae01838c2a3/Recommendations_Assessment-Report_2015%20-%20Complete%20-%20Nov%202%202022%201544.pdf.....9

PCLOB, *Report and Recommendations on CIA Activities Conducted Pursuant to E.O. 12333*, <https://www.pclob.gov/Oversight>.....11

PCLOB, *Report on CIA Financial Data Activities in Support of ISIL-Related Counterterrorism Efforts* (Feb. 12, 2022), <https://documents.pclob.gov/prod/Documents/OversightReport/d735db57-ab33-4aa0-a4ec-b66638e834b1/PCLOB%20Report%20on%20CIA%20Activities%20-%20FINAL.pdf>.....10

PCLOB, *Report on The National Counterterrorism Center* (Dec. 10, 2024),
<https://documents.pclob.gov/prod/Documents/OversightReport/4ce093a4-d28d-4996-a35b-c11d18e19018/PCLOB%20FY2024%20NCTC%20REPORT%20-%20Completed%20508%20-%20Dec%2017%202024.pdf>.....11

PCLOB, *Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act* (July 2, 2014),
<https://documents.pclob.gov/prod/Documents/OversightReport/ba65702c-3541-4125-a67d-92a7f974fc4c/702-Report-2%20-%20Complete%20-%20Nov%2014%202022%201548.pdf>.....9

PCLOB, *Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act* (Sept. 28, 2023),
<https://documents.pclob.gov/prod/Documents/OversightReport/d21d1c6b-6de3-4bc4-b018-6c9151a0497d/2023%20PCLOB%20702%20Report,%20508%20Completed,%20Dec%2023,%202024.pdf>.....12, 29

PCLOB, *Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court* (Jan. 23, 2014),
https://documents.pclob.gov/prod/Documents/OversightReport/cf0ce183-7935-4b06-bb41-007d1f437412/215-Report_on_the_Telephone_Records_Program%20-%20Completed%20508%20-%2011292022.pdf.....9

PCLOB, *Report on The Terrorist Watchlist* (Jan. 23, 2025),
<https://documents.pclob.gov/prod/Documents/OversightReport/94cd55e0-4df0-464d-b731-2b467c2f2fd8/PCLOB%20Terrorist%20Watchlist%20Report%20Unclassified%20-%20Completed%20508%20-%20Feb%2025,%202025.pdf>.....11

PCLOB, *Semi-Annual Reports*, <https://www.pclob.gov/SemiAnnual>.....12

PCLOB, *Statement on PCLOB Review Under Section 3 of Executive Order 14086* (Nov. 5, 2024),
<https://documents.pclob.gov/prod/Documents/EventsAndPress/6e6c7a7b-6036-4d6d-b635-ffb53f68e4f4/Statement%20on%20PCLOB%20Review%20Under%20Section%203%20of%20EO%2014086,%20Completed%20508,%20Nov%207%202024.pdf>.....13, 29

Remarks by the President of Review of Signals Intelligence (January 17, 2014),
<https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2014/01/17/remarks-president-review-signals-intelligence>10
